

Tamil Nadu State Council for Science and Technology, Chennai – Amendments to Memorandum of Association and Rules and Regulations of the Society – Orders - Issued.

Higher Education (B2) Department

G.O.(Ms). No.3

Dated 03.01.2019 விளம்பி வருடம், மார்கழி 19, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு 2049. Read :-

- 1. G.O.(Ms) .No.382, Education, Science and Technology Department, dated 31.03.1984.
- 2. G.O.(Ms). No.754, Education, Science and Technology Department, dated 12.06.1984.
- 3. Government Letter No.44887/TES.1/84-1 Education, dated 12.06.1984.
- 4. G.O.(Ms). No.5, Electronics, Science and Technology Department, dated 24.01.1985.
- 5. G.O.(Ms). No.988, Education Department, dated 22.10.1991.

ORDER:

In the Government Order first read above, the Government issued Orders for the constitution of the Tamil Nadu State Council for Science and Technology, first Executive Committee of Science and Technology Council and approved the Memorandum of Association and Rules & Regulations of the Tamil Nadu State Council for Science and Technology. In the Government Order fourth read above, amendments were issued to the Memorandum of Association and Rules and Regulations approved in the Government Order first read above as amended in the Government Order second read above. In G.O. (Ms) No.988, Education Department, dated 22.10.1991, the Chief Minister of Tamil Nadu nominated the Minister (Education) as President of the Tamil Nadu State Council for Science and Technology.

2. The Government now have decided to create one more post of Vice President for Council of Tamil Nadu State Council for Science and Technology and one Vice-Chairman for the Executive Committee of Tamil Nadu State Council for Science and Technology with Honorarium. The Vice President-II of the Council will also function as Vice-Chairman of the Executive Committee. The post of Principal Secretary, Higher Education Department in the capacity of Member of Executive Committee be converted into Ex-Officio Co-Chairman of the Executive Committee.

When the Executive Committee is not in place or re-constituted, to manage urgent matters in some rare cases, the Government have also decided to constitute a Committee in the name of Administrative Committee with the following members:-

- (a) The Principal Secretary to Government, Higher Education Department.
- (b) The Secretary to Government (Expenditure), Finance Department.
- (c) The Member and Secretary in the Tamil Nadu State Council for Science and Technology.
- 3. To give effect to the above decisions of the Government, the following amendments are issued to the Memorandum of Association and Rules and Regulations of Tamil Nadu State Council for Science and Technology approved in Government Order first read above and subsequently amended in the Government Orders second and fourth read above, subject to passing of resolution in the next Council and Executive Committee meeting of the Tamil Nadu State Council for Science and Technology:-

AMENDMENTS

Α. Amendments to Memorandum of Association, for Articles 4.2 to 4.11, the following Articles shall be substituted (a) namely:-The Principal Secretary to Government, Higher "4.2 Education Department Ex-Officio Co-Chairman 4.3 One Eminent Scientist or Retired scientist who is the Vice- President-II of the Council..... Vice-Chairman 4.4 Six Scientists / Technologists, Administrators representing different interests to be nominated by the Government of Tamil Nadu..... Member 4.5 Six Scientists / Technologists. Administrators representing different interests to be nominated by the Government of Tamil Nadu..... Member 4.6 Six Scientists / Technologists, Administrators representing different interests to be nominated by

the Government of Tamil Nadu.....

Member

4.7	Six Scientists / Technologists, Administrators representing different interests to be nominated by the Government of Tamil Nadu	Member
4.8	Six Scientists / Technologists, Administrators representing different interests to be nominated by the Government of Tamil Nadu	Member
4.9	Six Scientists / Technologists, Administrators representing different interests to be nominated by the Government of Tamil Nadu	Member
4.10	Secretary to Government, Finance Department	Member
4.11	Secretary to Government, Planning and Development Department	Member
4.12	Secretary of the State Council	Member"
B.	Amendments to Rules and Regulations of the State Council for Science and Technology, - (1) in Rule 5,	Tamil Nadu
	(a) for item (ii), the following items shall be su namely:-	ıbstituted,
	(a) Vice-President – I(b) Vice –President – II"	
	(b) after item (v), the following item shall namely:-	be added,
	"vi) Administrative Committee" (2) for rule 7, the following rule shall be substituted, n	amoly:
	"7. Vice-Presidents:-	arriery
	(i) One of the members of the State Cou shall be nominated by the Governme the Vice- President-I;	ncil, ent as
	(ii) One Eminent Scientist or Retired scientist shall be nominated by the Government as Vice-President –II"	

- (3) in Rule 8,
 - (a) for item (iii), the following item shall be substituted, namely:-
 - "The Principal Secretary to Government, Higher Education Department, Government of Tamil Nadu shall be the Ex-Officio Co-Chairman of the Executive Committee".
 - (b) after item (viii), the following item shall be added, namely:-
 - (ix) One Eminent Scientist / Retired Scientist who is the Vice- President-II of the State Council shall be Vice Chairman of the Executive Committee.
- (4) after Rule 26, the following rule shall be added, namely:-
 - " 27. When the Executive Committee is not in place or re-constituted, to manage urgent matters in some rare case(s) of the Tamil Nadu State Council for Science and Technology, a Committee in the name of Administrative Committee may be constituted with the following members:-
 - (a) The Principal Secretary to Government, Higher Education Department, Secretariat, Chennai – 9.
 - (b) The Secretary to Government (Expenditure), Finance Department, Secretariat, Chennai 9.
 - (c) The Member and Secretary in the Tamil Nadu State Council for Science and Technology".

- In annexure -II (The composition of the first State Council C. for Science and Technology) of the G.O.(Ms) No.382, Education, Science and Technology (TESI) Department, dated 31.03.1984, in item No.2, for the expression Vice-President. the expression "Vice-President-I" substituted.
 - after item 2, the following item shall be added, namely:-
 - "(2a) One Eminent Scientist or Retired Scientist be nominated as another Vice-President by the Government

Vice-President-II"

(BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNOR)

MANGAT RAM SHARMA, PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT.

To

The President, Tamil Nadu State Council for Science and Technology, Chennai – 9.

The Vice-President, Tamil Nadu State Council for Science and Technology, Chennai – 9

The Secretary, Department of Science and Technology, Government of India, New Delhi.

The Member Secretary, Tamil Nadu State Council for Science and Technology,

Chennai - 25

The Inspector General of Registration, Chennai -28

The Accountant General, Chennai-18.

The Pay and Account Officer, Chennai-35.

The Director of Technical Education, Chennai-25.

The Chief Internal Auditor and Chief Auditor of Statutory Bodies, Chennai-2.

The Director of Local Fund Audit, Chennai-108.

The Registrars of all Universities, under the aegis of Higher Education Department. Copy to:

The Hon'ble Chief Minister's Office, Chennai-9.

The Special P.A to Hon'ble Minister for Higher Education, Chennai-9.

All Members of the Council / Executive Committee of the Tamil Nadu State Council for Science and Technology.

The PS to Chief Secretary, Chennai 9.

The PA to Principal Secretary to Government, Higher Education Department, Chennai-9

All Departments of Secretariat, Chennai-9. Sf/Sc.

//Forwarded by order//

Section Officer.